(a) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
addrass of registered
office of company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) Insart name of
applicant / appointor

Rule2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company
Do 1t All Limited

Company number
01977522

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Diviston
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
641 of 2011

We _Simon Allport of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
Thornas Andrew Jack of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Alan Michael Hudson of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF

having been appointed administrator(s) of

{b) Do It All Lirmted

on (¢) 5 May 2011

by (d} The secured creditors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach a copy progress report.

Signed
k/ u e
Joint Administrator
Dated oz los {iz
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

mformatlon in the box opposite but If
d~ * unll haln Camnanias Housa ta

WEREIAAN

Thomas Rayner

Emst & Young LLP, 100, Barbiroli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3279

DX Number

DX Exchange

11/05/2012 #363 When you have completed and signed this forrn please send it to the Regrstrar of
COMPANIES HOUSE Companies at
"A185TEWV® Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Ad4 03/05/2012 #120

COMPANIES HOUSE



- o Frp—
' -
.-

Manchester M2 JEY

Tel: 0161 333 2000
fFax' Q161 3332001
VWW ay.com/uk

“””“m“““”“”“||||||H||l|uum.u-' Zl ERNST & YOUNG tostmtls

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 2 May 2012

Ret CR/SA/CB/ACS/INWM1078/PCF
Diredt line. 0181 333 3279
Direct fax; 0161 333 3008

Plaase ask for Thomas Rayner

emall trayner@@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

Focus DIY (Investments) Limited

Do It All Limited

Do it All (Holdings) Limited

Payless DIY Limited

Payless Properties Limited

(All In Administration) (together ‘the Companies’)

|

|

l‘ I wnite to provide you with my final progress report in the Admunistrations, which includes details of the
outcome to creditors  The report covers the period from 28 November 2011 to 1 May 2012 and should
be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' previous report dated 25 November 2011, and the
Proposals

The Companies entered administration on 5 May 2011 with S Allport and T A Jack of Ernst & Young
LLP, 100 Barbwolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY and A M Hudson of Emnst & Young LLP, 1 More
London Place, London, SE1 2AF appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The appointments were
made by the Companies’ secured creditors under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Act Under the terms of appointments, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by any of them, acting jointly or severaily

This report is for the Compantes anly Previously the reports have covered the Administration of Focus
DIY, as well as the Companies (together ‘the Group’) In light of the twelve month anniversary of the
Administrations, however, as there remain a number of matters to be completed in the Focus DIY
Administration, the Joint Administrators have requested, and recewved, a six month extenston of the
Administration of Focus DIY only Focus DIY has been reported on separately in our report to creditors
dated 16 April 2012 As there are no outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Companies, they are to
be dissolved in accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

A ist of abbreviations 1s included at Appendix 1 to this report, and certamn statutory information relating to
the Companies and the appointments of the Joint Administrators Is provided at Appendix 2.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Background

The Group was the number four DIY and gardening retailer in the UK, trading from 177 stores nationally,
and employing ¢ 4,000 employees In total, 3,646 of whom were employed In the stores.

\"i re UK tem Ernst & Young LLP 15 3 mmited liabitity
Y 4 Juf [0R7SNI0 Teqistered in £NOna ana Wales with
v gistereg numoer OC3QUO0L and s a Temaer firm of
,g,, Lreet & vouna Global Liited A st of MPMBers names
3 1o a1l WA e inepos ngn At Anre London Plice

Moen rl T aF thatr e opnrpiplvenfh o reeg

SABSTOR N PYOPT Vot e peat tfre




m”‘Hm”l||||||||IHII|||||mu"'"""'"" El ERNST & YOUNG

‘—’M_

e
e

The Companies principally operated as finance and investment companies, or companies that held the
leases to the Group's trading stores. Focus DIY was the scle trading company of the Group.

The trading results of the Group were materially impacted throughout 2008 and 2009 as result of the
recession and the weakened housing market. The difficuit retail trading conditions were further impacted
by underperforming stores within the Group's portfolio. Consequently, in late 2009 a CVA was proposed
and subsequently approved by the creditors of the Group.

The performance of the Group continued to deteriorate throughout 2010 and into 2011 Accordingly,
management and the lenders pursued alternative strategies in order to stabilise the Group and maxinmise
value for stakeholders; including a plan to implement a second CVA to gliminate further underperforming
stores and improve the underlying cost structure of the business and a sale of the Group.

As the process continued it became evident that a sale of the business on a solvent basis would be
unlikely, Consequently, the lenders asked Ernst & Young LLP to assist with scenario planning should it
not be possible for the proposed rescue strategies to be completed before the Group’'s lending facilities
wera breached.

As majonty shareholder and debt provider to the Group, FLP3 Limited advised management that it was
no longer viable for it to continue to financially support the business, and management’'s CVA proposal
With no additional funding avaiiable fram its lenders, management requested that Ernst & Young LLP
work with them in considaration of appointing Joint Administrators

Management subseguently concluded that to protect the interest of all creditors, 1t was necessary to
place the business into Administration iImmediately Consequently, on 4 May 2011 the Directors filed a
Notice of Intantion to Appoint Administrators in respect of the Comparies and on 5 May 2011, Simon
Allport, Thomas Andrew Jack and Alan Michael Hudson were appointed Joint Admunistrators of the
Companies under the provisions of paragraph 14 of schedule B1 to the Act

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three cbjectives

a Torescue the company as a going concern

b  To achieve a better resuit for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in admirustration)

¢ Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Administrators concluded that objective (a) could not practically be achreved largely due to

» the significant level of debt in the business (and therefore the imited avalable sources of
alternative funding), and

= the lack of interest that had been generated in the business in the sale process that was
conducted pre appomntment

The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued objective (b}, to achieve a better resuit for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the Companies in the Group were wound up
(without first being 1n Administration)




.,»-""“"w i

mHl”|||mll|||l|Illlllllmumun"'""'" £l ERNST & YOUNG 3

Conduct of the Administrations

As noted above, the Companies principally operated as finance and investment companies, or
companies that held the leases to the Group's trading stores. Focus DIY was the only trading company
of the Group.

Tha Group's historical statutory accounts show that Do it All was also a trading entity of the Group
However, following a review of the Companies’ bocks and records and after receiving legal advice, the
Joint Administrators consider that all of the Group's stock and floating charged assets were held by
Focus DIY This is due to the fact that, per the Group's records, all stock was purchased in the name of
Focus DIY, sales wera made under the Focus trading name, all VAT sales receipts were in the name of
‘Focus DiY", and furthermore the Group's stores were branded as Focus DIY.

Accordingly, for the trading period of the Administrations, all sales were made in the name of Focus DiY.
immediately on appointment the Joint Administrators began an mtensive marketing process to maximise
value through a sale of the Group's business and assets on a going concam basis. Working alongside
our appointed specialist property agents, it quickly became apparent that there was significant interest in
the property portfolio of the Group, which offered the potentiai to realise large premiums from certan -
leases.

Total reaiisations from property leases across the Companies are £4 4m, compnsing £2 8m from sale of
option agreements and £1 6m from other property lease realisations

Summary of progress since last report
Property

At the date of appaintment the Compantes held leases on a total of 41 properties The table below
summarises the current status of the leases.

Status of lease

Nature of property at Number of Assigned to new  Held under Surrendered  Offered for
date of appointment properties tenant / lease option ! otherwise surrender but
premium agraement / for disposed of not yet
realisad potential future accepted
realisation
Trading stores n 7 - . o 13
Non-trading / 10 - - 6 4

ungccupied properties

Head cffice / support - . - . -
centres

Total 41 7 - 17 T 17

Subsequent 10 the sale of the option agreements, the Joint Admimistrators vacated the trading stores in
line with a phased store closure program Following cessation of trade on 22 July 2011, the Joint
Administrators vacated all of the Companies’ stores on or before 23 July 2011

Since our previous report, the Joint Administrators have completed the disposal of leases that were heid
under option agreement or for a potential future realisation and have exited leases As at
1 May 2012, the Companies retain no beneficial interest in any of the leases




.wﬂ’—

L
-
-

”|“‘,”“||||||||Nlllllllluuuum*""""" 31 ERNST & YOUNG .

Tax

The pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Companies have been brought up to date, including
agreaing the brought forward tax losses available to the Administrations.

Final corporation tax returns have been prepared and submitted for the period of Administration, with all
outstanding tax liabilities in the Administrations now paid.

Distributions to creditors
Secured creditors

GMAC and BoS provided a revolving credit facility to the Group and the wider Focus group and are the
Group's first-ranking secured lenders. The total amounts owing to them as at 5 May 2011 was £32 2m.
GMAC and BoS have been repaid in full by the trading reaiisations in Focus DIY.

FLP3, the Group’s second-ranking secured lender, had total amounts owing to it across the Group as at
5 May 2011 of £214.7m (befara the application of any relavant charges or faes). A distnbution of £43 5m
has been made to FLP3 to date, compnising £38 1m from Focus DIY and £4 4m from the Companties, it
13 expected that further distnbutions wtll be made to FLP3 dunng the Administration of Focus DIY
However, as previously advised, the Joint Administrators believe that the total realisations avaiiable for
distnbution to FLP3 will be significantly less than the amount the Group owed at the date of appointment

Preferential creditors

The Companies had noc employees at the date of appointment and, as a consequence, there were no
preferentiat claims against the Companies

Non-preferential creditors

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs estimated that total non-preferential claims for the Companies are as

follows

Company Em Detals

investments £1,104 0  Intercompany balanges and accruals -
DoitAl _ £171 1_ Landlords, pension scheme creditor and intercompany balances
Heldings i . _£70 Landiords . i L
Payless DIY i £154 Landlords _ _
Payless Propertias £33 Landlords

Distributions to non-preferential creditors

As noted ahove, the Group's first ranking secured creditors (GMAC and BoS) have been repaid in full. A
distnbution of £43 5m has been made to FLP3, the Group's second ranking secured creditor However,
FLP3 1s expected to face a significant shortfall in the amount owed to it at the date of appointment

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate being in a positton to make a distnbution to non-
preferential creditors, including under the Prescnbed Part, which 1s discussed below



T

T

i”l””“l”"”|||||||||lllllllmum"'”""" 1 Eonsr & YoUne 5

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prascribed Part applies to floating charges created on ar after
15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators can confirm that there will ba no realisations from the Companies’ net property
and consequently the value of the Prescnbed Part for sach of the Companies is £nil.

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the Companies, for the
penod fram 5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012 arg attached at Appandix 3.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

in accordance with Rule 2.108 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
secured creditors of the Companies, on the basis of time properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and their team in attending to matters arising i the Administrations.

At 1 May 2012 total tme costs and disbursements incurred were the foliowing

Company Time cost (£'000) Expenses (£'000)
investments 158 i oo
Doltal 466 o . 03
Holdings 207 00
Payless DIY ) ) . 37 i 00
Payless Properties ) ) ) 229 a0
Total ) 136.7 T T 03

The Joint Admmnistrators have charged remuneration of £138 7k which has been billed and pad

An analysis of the ime spent i3 attached as Appendix 4 to this report. At Appendix 5 there i1s a statement
of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements Time costs are shown n
units of pounds and time s recorded to the nearest six minutes

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses totalling £360 plus
VAT Of thrs sum, £nil has peen bilted or pad

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Admurustrators' remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insclvency Rules 1986) Further information
is provided in Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability

The Joint Administrators have obtained their discharge from liability from the Secured Lenders in
accardance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986



ww

-

“”I""““I|"””””""N“II“'“"'““iﬂERNST&YOUNG 8

The outcome of the Administrations

All the matters in the Administrations have now been finalised and the Joint Administrators shall now
cease to act. As stated in the Proposals, the Administration of the Companies will now be terminated in
accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 with proceedings having been
initiated for dissolution of the Companies.

The Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the appropriate
notices.

We enciose for your information Forms 2 35B Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution which
were forwarded to Companies House on 2 May 2012,

Should you have any remaining questions about the Administrations, pleasa do not hesitate to contact
Thomas Rayner at this office.

Joint Administrator

Enc Appendix 1 Abbrewviations

Appendix 2. Statutory information

Appendix 3 Jotnt Admenistrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 5 May 2011
to 1 May 2012

Appendix 4  Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Appendix §° Joint Administrators’ policy on fees and disbursements

Appendix 68 Group structure

Form 2 358

S Allport and T A Jack are iicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insoivency practiioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales A M Hudson s licansed in the Unded Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The
Association of Certified Charlered Accountants

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, S Allport, T A Jack and
A M Hudson, who act as agents of the Compames oniy and without personal hability

We may collect, use, transfar, store or otherwise process {collectively, '‘Process’) information that can be linked to specific
indrviduais (‘Personal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used Iin this report:

Appendix 1

the Act The Inscivancy Act 1988
Bos Bank of Scotland plc
Cerberus Cerberus European Capital Advisors LLP .

the Companios

Focus DIY (Investmants) Limited, Do |1 All Limited, Do It All (Holdings) Limited, Payless

OIY Limited and Payless Properties Limited (All in Administration)

CVA Craditors' Voluntary Arrangement

Directars Tha dirsctors of the companies in the Graup in the last threa years
DIY Do it yourself

Do it all Do it All Limited (In Administration)

FLP2 FLP2 Limited

FLP3 FLP3 Limitad

Focus DIY Focus (DIY) Limited (In Adminiatration)

GMAC GMAC Commercial Finance Limited

Holdings Do It All (Hoidings) Limited (In Administration)

the Group The Companies and Focus DIY

Investments Focus DIY (Investmaents) Limited (In Administration)
Payless DIY Payless DIY Limitad {In Administration)

Payleas Properties

Payless Propertias Limited {In Administration)

the Proposals

the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals dated 24 June 2011

the Rules

The Insoivency Rules 1986

VAT

Value added tax

wider groug

As per tha group structurs at Appandix 8 -




' Appendix 2

Statutory information
Company name: Focus DIY {Investments) Limited
Registered office address: c/o 100 Barbirolli Square
Manchaster
M2 3EY
Registered number 04580463

Focus Wickes (Investments) Limited
De Facto 1014 Limited

Previous name(s):

Trading addrass(es): N/a

Details of the Joint Adminisatrators and of their appointment:

Administrators: S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson
Date of appointment: 5 May 2011
By whom appointed: GMAC Commercial Finance Limited, The Brighton Forum, 95

Ditchling Road, Brighton, BN1 4ST

Court reference: High Court of Justice 638 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be camed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
Jjointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Admiristration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is
conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law
of any other European Union Member State

Share capitai

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 2 2 2 2

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Dtrector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 19 September 2008 n/a n/a
Wt!kmspn o o L L _ . _ o
Robert Patrick Director 7 Apnl 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin o o o _ o o
Thomas Chnstopher  Director 21 June 2010 nfa n/a
Morgan i
Wilham Grimsey Director 26 July 2007 nfa nfa




Statutory information

Company name:

Registered office address:

Reqgistered numbar;

Pravious name(s):

Former trading
address(es).

Do It Ali Limited

c/o 100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

01977522
N/a

Gasworth House
Wastmere Drive
Crewe
Cheshire
Cw18xe

Appendix 2

Details of the Joint Adminiatrators and of their appointment:

Administrators:
Date of appointment:

By whom appointed-

5 May 2011

S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

GMAC Commercial Finance Limited, The Brighton Forum, 95

Ditchling Road, Brighton, BN1 4ST

Court Reference

High Court of Justice 641 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Inscivency Proceedings does apply to this Administration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Admimistration is
conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and is not governed by the insolvency law
of any other European Union Member State.

Share capital
Authonsed Issued and fully paid

Class Number £ Number £
Ordingry 44 288,742 44 288,742 44,288,742 44,288,742
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Namae Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a nfa
Wilkinson o _ . e N
Robert Patnck Director 7 April 2008 n/a nfa
Gladwin ) .
Thormas Christopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a n/a
Mnnga_n K a
Willam Grmsey Director 26 July 2007 n/a nfa *




Appendix 2
Statutory information

Company name: Do it Ali (Holdings) Limited
Registered office address: c/o 100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number 02488208
Pravious name(s): Do It All Limited

Sparrow-Owl Limited
Trushelfco (No. 1611) Limited

Trading address(es):. N/a

Details of the Joint Administrators and of thelr appointment:
Administrators: S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment: 5 May 2011

By whom appomnted: GMAC Commercial Finance Limited, The Bnghton Forum, 95
Ditchling Road, Brighton, BN1 45T

Court Referencer High Court of Justice 839 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Admiristrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
jointty

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is
conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and is not governed by the insolvency faw
of any other European Union Member State.

Share capitai
Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 302,059,724 302,059,724,000 302,059,724 302,059,724,000

Directors and secrotary and their shareholdings

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 Saeptember 2008 nfa n/a

W"llklnsgn o - oL ; B e o
Robert Patnck Diractor 7 Apni 2008 n/a nfa

Gladwin_ L. .

Thomas Chnstopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a n/a

MorganA

Willlam Grimsey Director 26 July 2007 na nla




Statutory Iinformation
Company name: Payless DIY Limited
Registered office address: c¢/o 100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number: 00783953
Previous name(s): WH Smith Do It All Limited

L C.P Home Improvements Limited

Trading address(es): Ni/a

Datails of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators: S Allport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment- 5 May 2011

Appendix 2

By whom appointed: GMAC Commercial Finance Limited, The Brnghton Forum, 95
Ditchling Road, Bnghton, BN1 48T

Court reference: High Court 840 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Admnistrators may
be cammed out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

jomntly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Councit Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law

of any other European Union Member State.

Share capitai

Authornged tssued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000
Ordinary $ 38,837,756 $39,837,7568 38,837,758 $38,837.756

Directors and secratary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Dawn Michells Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a n/a
Wilkinson ) . o o ) _
Robert Patnck Director 7 Apnl 2008 n/a n/a
Gladwin )
Themas Chnstopher  Director 21 June 2010 n/a n/a
Morgan_n o o ) o . )
Willam Gnmsey Chrector 26 July 2007 n/a n/a




Statutory information
Company name: Payless Properties Limited
Registered office address: c/o 100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered number: 00543407
Previous name(s) Payless DIY Limited

Appendix 2

Tubbs Building Supplies Limited

Payless DIY Limited

Marley Homecare Limited

Marley Retail Limited
Trading address(es). N/a

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment:
Administrators- S Aliport, T A Jack and A M Hudson

Date of appointment: 5 May 2011

By whom appointed: GMAC Commercial Finance Limited, The Brighton Forum, 95
Ditchling Road, Brighton, BN1 48T

Court reference High Court 643 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Admirustrators may
be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting

Jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Counci Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law

of any other European Union Member State.

Share capital
Authorised Issued and fully paid

Class Number £ Number E
Ordinary 1,000 1.000 1,000 1,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Rirector or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Dawn Michelle Secretary 17 September 2008 n/a n/a
Wilkinson . o o L
Robert Patnck Director 7 Apni 2008 nfa n/a
Gladwin o ) o
Thomas Chnstopher  Dwector 21 June 2010 n/a n/a
Morgan B - - -
Will:am Grimsey Director 26 July 2007 n/a n/a




Focus DIY (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
§ May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Appendix 3

Swiement of AR
R e I sy I IPRR b EPRRN | P | R
§ May 2014 H June 1011 8 November 20H
ts » to
10 June 2014 4 Navember 2011 1 May 212 Tetml
1,1 Recalpm
Tractng ressipm
No# rading Modipes
Cosl canintetion by sacured lander 18 ax3.00 15 833,00
rasrcompany unding 44810 - 448.10
Total receipte [ ¥ [T 3 ¥, %73
1,2 Payments
Trading peymenis
Non wading
Joirg Agrministrators’ remunacalion 15,833.00 1883300
Publiss natices 448 10 448, 10
10 8,833.00 [ ¥ %)
Dimirtusdions
Tow! paymans 410 18,633.00 1027840
Balances in hand
Notes

1

2

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not coilected nor

liabtlitles not paid




Do It All Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Appendix 3

Swinment of
salimaind 10 reditas Paymenin
R —— | | PR | P | AP |
& Mary 2009 11 Juss 2011 3 Novembes 214
] -] L]
10 Juns 2011 4 Novernbers 3019 1 May 2073 Toted
12 Raceipts
Trecing receipts
3.4 12,858,000 00 AQTUnSEion Seee
Nor wuding reseipin
tarcompuny Lnding 448,10 44410
Bann rterest ®Ln p¥--1 1 27 508.08 29,850.67
499.000.00 Daticws nol subject 16 Exad chase .
262,000.00 Caah @ date of sppointment .
4,28 000.00 Procaec rom eals of propefy Waesas 210024 02 ) 808,768 13 3,735, 704 08
228,000 00 Procesds Sume 4els of othew b ed chame seeete . - .
Total FXE ¥irn: g T OE TN j 3T 10 )
! Tott recsipes T130,113.03 T 0k, 04,68 g x g TTohoe0.e
L § Paymenin
Traaing poymanes
Non reding paymarris -
Joert Adrranetrators (ernunedation werd 45280
Corporspon Tax 48700 “ o7 o7
Ta on negeant “rew 441 69} -
Public: notices A48 10 440.10
W om0 CL-Ca
Ofartbutions
Second MNKING SACUT crector I Tte 144 28 ITIA 148 28
Tol! peymenis @ TS . resan
Salances s hand —_—
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not refiect debts not collected nor

habilities not paid

3 As previously advised, whiist statuto
the Administration trading period all sales were made by Focus DI
records, alt stock was purchased in the name of Focus DIY, and sales were made under the Focus trad

AT sales receipts were in thea name of ‘Focus DIY’

ry accounts show sales were historically made by both Focus DIY and Do It Al, for
Y This is due to the faci thal, per the Companies’

ing name and all

4  The Statement of Affaurs figure 1s the Directors’ esimated realisable value of the company's stock balance (at cost) at the

date of appointment




Appendix 3
Do It All (Holdings) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

[Q I:m:mlw l I £ ” 0 “ ] ” £ ]
¥ May 2014 19 Juews 214 B Nowasbor 2049
] » [
10 June 2041 4 November 214 § May 213 ol
12 Recaip
Frading recuipes
;mmm 20681 00 2058100
mm H 448,10
12 Puyriowis
Fracking peyments
Jore Aresorgon remrarsion e —
Fuesia noess s g EE
Diaribusans
Totsl paymants ATy BWw - Higw
Balances in hand D
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not cotlected nor
L:abilities not pad




Appendix 3

Payless DIY Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 5 May 2011 to

Batances in hand

1 May 2012
= ) | 1| 1| 1C 1
SIS 1D roa Nen! Lozl T¥.) Astoum [ [ [ 3 t
4 May 2314 11 Joves TV § November 34
[ w -
1 S B 4 November 21 1 May $12 Toted
11 Recatp
Trading receip
NOIT FcEng recaipis
ntamomesny nding 410 “8 10
nearent wn 53400 4804 13 5354 98
Caah held by thix) pesty sl dats of eppointiveet - 176 08 174 08
34.000 @ Procesdy fom saie of lesse 153 &8 131.68
Total receipts a1 I [r-x: 3 158,
1.1 Paymenn
Tracing peymens
Now ireding peyssens
JOHUM ATATMSLTIIOTS FRmunertion 30 T34 50 30,714 30
Corpovation Tax sy 47
Taxt on intoregt to8.7e (108 Ty
Public natices 448.10 448 40
(1)) Wl 2,097 37
Diswibusons
Saroms ranking sscured Creditor 630 111 63 [~ BRI -]
Total paymenss SBE8 jpC Ty L 18.00

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not refiect dabts not collected nor

lratlities not paud




Appendix 3
Payless Properties Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

e B B2 ) [ M [ [+ ]

3 May 211 11 June 2011 5 November 2011
o -]

10 June 2011 4 Novembar 211 1 May 212 Totst
.1 Receiphs
Trading reseiply
Non rading reseipls
ntercompany unding - 448 10

3 Proceads hom ssie of proparty hases wm«;
Tout reseipe - [ 70,000.50

H

12 Paymenm
Trading peymens

Non irscing payrnenis

Jomt Adminiairators’ emuneration 22 931 00 22 931 90
Public noticas - 448 10
FIETIRT-3

:

;
:

Distriturforns
Second ranking securad creditor - - 27 083 00 27 043 00

:

Total paymens 10

Balances in hand -

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflact debts not collected nor

habilities not paxd

3  Proceeds from sale of property leases were received as pait of a wider Group transaction Funds were intially receved

by Focus DIY but have subsequently been {ransferred {0 Payless Properties which held the respective lease to the
property




Appendix 4
Focus DIY (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Pattiner / Assistant Senlor Total Average
Director Director Executive Exscutive Analyst hours Tims cost hourly rate
£ £

Job acceptance & strategy 20 10 15 - - 45 1,478 n
Immadiate tasks 18 - - - - 15 6as 445
Bank & statutory reporting - - 50 45 - 85 2,818 265
Investigations 10 10 - 20 - 40 1,378 344
Accounting & aderinistration os - 31 10 - 48 1,378 300
Statutory duties 40 08 108 75 - 225 8,078 30
VAT & taxation 15 - - - - 15 1,248 830
Total hours 10.8 2.5 20.1 15.0 . 48.1
Time costs (£) 5,523 1.1 ] 6,118 3,240 - 15,833
Average hourly rate (£) 528 382 304 218 - 329

£
Category 1 disbursements 20

Catagory 2 disbursements
Total disbursements 20




Appendix 4
Do It All Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
8 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Average
Partner / Asnistant Senlor hourly
Director Dirsctor Executive Exsoutive Anatyst Tots) hours Time cost rats
E £
Job scceptance & strategy 20 16 15 - - 45 1.878 ra
I Bank & sistutory reporting - - re 6o - 138 3,800 %8
Property 48 . 28 821t - 804 23,001 257
Investigations 10 . 10 20 - 40 t.200 a3
. Legal asues 48 10 81 - . 128 4,008 ra
Accouniing & administration 08 - 12 10 o4 13.1 3.009 208
Statutory dutes 40 0s 123 ra . 253 T.742 08
VAT A laxstion - 1] 10 - . 16 817 a8
Tolal hours 17 8 31 84 7 78.8 04 164 3
Time costs () 8,410 1,267 19,7189 17,177 50 48,023
Average hourly rate (L) 481 409 03 219 125 284
£
Category 1 disburaamsnts 280 !
Category 2 disburssements -
Total disburssmants 280




Appendix 4
Do It All (Holdings) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
§ May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Pariner / Assistant  Senior Total Average
Dirsctor Director Executive Exscutive Analyst hours Time cost hourly rete
£ E
Job acceptance A strategy 20 10 15 . . 45 1,878 n
immadinte tasks 15 - - - B 15 868 445
Bank & statutory reporting 10 - 43 s - 838 2,827 208
Property 18 - 24 L] . 94 2,722 280
[irvestigations 20 - 10 20 - 50 1,838 387
Accoynting & administration 20 - 58 10 o8 g2 2,983 324
Statutory duties 50 05 118 88 - 258 8,170 315
Taotal hours 18.0 18 267 20.5 0.6 04.3
Time costs (L) 7,498 508 8,129 4,418 750 20,081
Aversge hourly rate (£) 500 anr 304 218 125 322
£

Category 1 disbursements 20
Category 2 disbursements
Total disbursements 20




Appendix 4
Payless DIY Limited {In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
5 May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Avetage
Partner } Assiatant Senior hourly
Dlrestor Dirsotor Exsgutlve Executive Angiyst  Total hours Time oost rate
£ £
Job sccaptance & strategy 20 10 185 - . 48 1,678 ar
[ cimie tasks 18 - . - - 13 .11 ] 445
Bank A statutory reporting . . 53 43 - 11 ] 2,807 268
Property 1) - 12,2 414 641 12,974 40
Investigations 10 10 - 20 40 1378 34
Accounting & adminiatration 08 - 89 10 - 114 3.482 03
Statulory duties io 0s 138 78 - F2Y ] 7,449 300
VAT & taxstion o4 10 - - 14 513 Jse
Total hours a8 2.9 43.7 38 4 - 111 5
Time cosis (L) 4,008 1,163 13,314 12,233 - 30,718
Avarage hourty rats (L) 471 401 308 217 2718
-4

Category 1 . 20

Calegory 2 disbun
Total disburssmants




Appendix 4

Payless Properties Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements from
$ May 2011 to 1 May 2012

Aversge
Partner /' Assistant Senior haurly
Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Totalhours  Time cost rate
£ £

Job accoptance & strutegy 20 10 18 - - 45 1,878 n
Immediate teaks 18 . - - - 15 -1 ] 445
Bank & statutory reporting - . 53 30 - 103 2,117 264
Property 0s . 58 201 - 282 8,308 241
Investigations 10 10 . 20 - 40 1,378 344
Accounting & edministration "].] . 82 10 - 17 1,924 302
Statutory duties 40 o8 1323 T8 - 283 7.042 310
VAT & taxation - - o1 - . 01 31 305
Total hours 9.8 2.5 32.0 35.8 - 78 8
Time casts (&) 4,550 288 8,748 7.887 - 22,937
Average hourly rate (£) a7 82 308 218 - 288

Bm

Category 1 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements -
Total disbursements




Average hourly charge out rates

Appendix 4

Where time has been charged to a Group company, the corresponding charge out rate by service
line and grade is presented in the table below.

Effective rate

1 July 2010 to

Current charge out rates Grade from 1 July 2011] 30 June 2011
Restructuring
! Partner 545- 770 520 - 7135
Director 445 - 770 425
Assistant Director 390 - 830 370 - 515
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220 - 205 210 - 280
Analyst 110- 175 90-180
Intern 20-90 -
Other Transacilon Advisory Services
Partner 1040 -
Director - 720
Asgsistant Director 620 515 - 620
Sanior Executive - 340 - 445
Executive 198 185 - 360
Analyst - 180 - 205
Financiai Services
Executive - 200
Analyst - 125
Giobal Shared Services
Executive - 80
Analyst - 80
Advisory
Executive - 295
Assurance
Assistant Drector 465 315 - 465
Senwr Exacutive 300 210 - 270
Executive 360 105 - 330
Analyst - 60 - 180
Central Busineas Services
Assistant Drector - 100
: Tax
Partner 990 990
Drector 875 - 920 830 - 840
Assistant Drector 585 - 585 495 - 720
Sanor Executve 380 - 640 380-610
Executive 315 315- 360
Analyst 60 60 - 275
Intern 25 -




Appendix 8

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements:

Office Holders’ charging policy for fees

The secured and preferential creditors have determined that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
should be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending.to matters arising in the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work
required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience: Additional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury.
executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work
carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
astablished for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to.
change.over time: The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown in
Appendix 4, as are tha current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders' charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionais) divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements campnse payments made by the Office Holders' firm, which compnise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from the insclvent’s assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors. In line with SIP 8, it 13 our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment,

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as if they were remuneration It 13 our policy, in line with SiIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix §
Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’ remuneration
or expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 19868
(it
(a) within 21 days of recaipt of a prograss report under Rule 2.47-
(I) a secured creditor, or
(li) an unsecured creditor with the concurrenca of at least 5% In value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor, makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information
about remuneration or expensas (other than pre-administration costs) set out In a statement
required by Rule 2.47{1){db) or {dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2).
(2) The administrator complias with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that- )
(i) the time or cost of preparation of tha Information would be excessive, or
(in) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adrministration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
() the admimstrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-
{a) the giving by the admirustrator of reasons for not providing alt of the information asked for,
or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
pericd as the court thinks just.”
Creditors’ claim that remuneration is axcessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986
“{(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's rermuneration under Rule 2 106, or |
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b}, inappropnate
{18B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (*the relevant
report”)




Appendix 6
Group structure

Under common ownership

-
13

R Rl el ki bbbl bbb bbbt

] r

L] ]

FLP 3 Limited
04283510

FLP 2 Limited
(Providar of finance) 06263509

FW No. 4 Limited
04528038

-

Focus DIY (Finance) ple
Formeriy Focus Wickes {Investments) Ltd
04580483

Focus No. 1 Limited
Formerly Focus Wickes Ltd
01932765

{

Focus Retail Group Limited
03918487

]

Focus Group (Finance) Limited
03918377

.é In Administration

gm——
1 In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, S Allport and P Brazzill appod d 17 A 2011

1
M=

In Members’ Voluntary Liquidation, S Allport and P Braxzzill appointed 9 September 2011




